CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE DES MOINES RIVER, IN JACKSON COUNTY, THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the construction of a good and substantial bridge across the Des Moines river, on a certain highway legally laid out and established across said river, on the section line between sections sixteen (16) and seventeen (17), in township number one hundred and three (103) north of range number thirty-three (33) west.

SEC. 2. The said bridge shall be built under the direction of the county commissioners, of said Jackson county, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid until the said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel; after such completion, the said bridge shall be kept in repair by the said county of Jackson, and shall be forever free from

toll.

SEC. 3. That Simon Olson, judge of probate, and George R. Moore, clerk of court, and Michael Foss, merchant at Lakefield, all of said county, shall constitute a committee on the part of the state whose duty it shall be to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting the construction and cost of such bridge, and make report thereof to the state auditor; *Provided*, That any two (2) of them agreeing, may act as such committee.

SEC. 4. That upon receipt of said report of the committee mentioned in the preceding section by the state auditor, showing the completion of said bridge as hereinbefore required, the said auditor shall upon the demand of the board of county commissioners of said Jackson county, in their official capacity, draw in favor of said board of county commissioners, his warrant upon the state treasurer for money not otherwise appropriated, for the expenditure of said commissioners under this act, not to exceed the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500).

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.